504208539 02/01/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4255216

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
			Name		Execution Date	
SINCLAIR PHARMACEUTICALS LIMI PHARMACEUTICALS, LTD.			TED A/K/A SINCLAIR		12/08/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	MAEL	MAELOR LABORATORIES LIMITED				
Street Address:	AVON	AVONBRIDGE HOUSE, BATH ROAD				
City:	CHIPF	CHIPPENHAM, WILTSHIRE				
State/Country:	ENGL	ENGLAND				
Postal Code:	SN15	2BB				
Patent Number:		7262180				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:		(303)	292-4510 <i>e-mail address first; if that is uns</i>	successful	. it will be sent	
using a fax number,		d; if th	hat is unsuccessful, it will be ser			
			2911641 n.tupper@moyewhite.com			
			KARIN TUPPER			
•		1400 16TH STREET				
			I FLOOR			
Address Line 4:		DEN	VER, COLORADO 80202			
IAME OF SUBMITTER:			KARIN TUPPER			
SIGNATURE:			/Karin Tupper/			
DATE SIGNED:			02/01/2017			
Total Attachments: 3						
source=EFSLIVE-#156			signed_Patent_Assignment_(US_7	, ·	•	
source=EFSLIVE-#156 source=EFSLIVE-#156	26513-v1-	JS	signed_Patent_Assignment_(US_7 signed_Patent_Assignment_(US_7 signed_Patent_Assignment_(US_7	7262180)#p	bage2.tif	

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

RECITALS

December

US.

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT ("Assignment") is dated 82016, by SINCLAIR Pharmaceuticals Limited a/k/a SINCLAIR Pharmaceuticals, Ltd., a company incorporated in England with registered number 01007146 and whose registered office is at The Office Village Sandpiper Court, Chester Business Park, Chester, CH4 9QZ ("SINCLAIR"), in favor of Maelor Laboratories Limited, a company incorporated in England with registered number 03357249 and whose registered office is at Avonbridge House. Bath Road, Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 2BB, United Kingdom("MAELOR"), and shall be effective as of 10 November 2015.

WHEREAS, SINCLAIR has previously assigned to MAELOR all of SINCLAIR's right. title and interest to the U.S. Patent (the "Patent") set forth in Exhibit A hereto; and

WHEREAS, MAELOR now desires SINCLAIR to execute and deliver to MAELOR this confirming Assignment of Patent required to effect the assignment of the Patent therefor in the United States:

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, SINCLAIR hereby agrees to assign to MAELOR, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to MAELOR, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in, to and under the Patent, the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, any and all continuations-in-part ("C-I-P's"), divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for the applications for the Patent, any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign thereto which may be granted thereon or therefore, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of the Patent.

SINCLAIR hereby represents and warrants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and it further and agrees that it will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention(s) or improvement(s), the applications for the Patent, if necessary, and the Patent, to MAELOR, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives. SINCLAIR agrees (1) to communicate to MAELOR or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said invention(s) or improvement(s), the applications for the Patent, if necessary; (2) to testify in any legal proceedings; (3) to sign all lawful papers; (4) to execute all necessary disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, C-I-P's, reissue and foreign applications; (5) to make all rightful oaths and declarations; and generally (6) to do everything possible to aid MAELOR, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for his or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention(s) or improvement(s) in any and all countries. provided the expenses which may be incurred by SINCLAIR in lending such cooperation and assistance are paid by MAELOR.

SINCLAIR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to MAELOR, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, to the Patent for said invention(s) or improvement(s), including the Patent application and patent rights which may be issued and granted, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

)

)

)

)

Signed by duly authorised for and on behalf of SINCLAIR Pharmaceuticals Limited

EXHIBIT A

Country	Assignee Name	Assignor Name	Patent No.
US	Maelor	Sinclair	7262180
	Laboratories	Pharmaceuticals	
	Limited	Limited	

4842-0838-7389, v. 1

PATENT REEL: 041150 FRAME: 0488

RECORDED: 02/01/2017